Salaries, commissions and related costs 472,551 463,909 
Payroll taxes – employer’s portion 39,484 32,710 
Pension (income)/cost (   8,919)  13,231 
Other   50,032   37,962 

553,148 547,812 

The number of persons employed by the corporation at the end of the reporting period was one 
hundred and twenty five (125) (2023 – 128). 

10. FINANCE COSTS: 
  2024 2023 
 $’000   $’000   

Bank charges 1,978 1,227 
 Interest expense 1,809 7,352 

3,787 8,579 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

31 MARCH 2024 

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: 
    Land       Furniture,